and the merger that is not reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements. See "--Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Statements." In addition, pro forma adjustments are based on certain
assumptions and other information that are subject to change as additional
information becomes available. Accordingly, the adjustments included in The
Limited's financial statements published after the completion of the offer and
the merger will vary from the adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with The Limited's and Intimate Brands' audited and unaudited
historical financial statements and related notes, as well as "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
incorporated by reference into this prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More
Information."

   52

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   At November 3, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical  Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   ----------  --------------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and equivalents..... $  317,867   $  317,867
   Accounts receivable.....   127,152   127,152
   Inventories.....  1,343,329   1,343,329
   Other.....   304,605   304,605
   ----------   ----------
Total current assets.....  2,092,953   2,092,953
Property and equipment, net.....  1,391,215   $   8,000 (2a)   1,399,215
Deferred income taxes.....   79,433   (79,433)(2c)   --
Other assets.....   593,140   1,506,953 (2a)   2,100,093
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total assets..... $4,156,741   $1,435,520   $5,592,261
   ==========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable..... $  386,772   $  386,772
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   150,000   150,000
   Accrued expenses.....   550,113   $   14,000 (2a)   564,113
   Income taxes.....   13,847   13,847
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total current liabilities.....  1,100,732   14,000   1,114,732
Long-term debt.....   250,000   (1,950)(2b)   248,050
Deferred income taxes.....   --   69,456 (2c)   69,456
Other long-term liabilities.....   235,581   (4,000)(2a)   231,581
Minority interest.....   142,355   (142,355)(2a)   --
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   216,096   41,885 (2d)   257,981
   Paid-in capital.....   60,923   1,518,942 (2d),(2e)  1,579,865
   Retained earnings.....  2,253,657   (20,390)(2e)   2,233,267
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   2,530,676   1,540,437   4,071,113
   Less: treasury stock, at average cost..   (102,603)   (40,068)(2e)   (142,671)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total stockholders' equity.....  2,428,073   1,500,369   3,928,442
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $4,156,741   $1,435,520   $5,592,261
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

   53

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   For the Fiscal Year Ended February 3, 2001
   -----------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma
   -----------  ---------------  -----------

Net sales..... $10,104,606   $10,104,606
Costs of goods sold, buying and occupancy costs.....  (6,667,389)   $ (4,120)(3a)  (6,671,509)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Gross income.....   3,437,217   (4,120)   3,433,097
General, administrative and store operating expenses  (2,561,201)   (17,993)(3b)  (2,580,207)
   (1,013)(3a)
Special and nonrecurring items, net.....   (9,900)   (9,900)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   866,116   (23,126)   842,990
Interest expense.....   (58,244)   (93)(3c)   (58,337)
Other income, net.....   20,378   20,378
Minority interest.....   (69,345)   69,345 (3d)   --
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income before income taxes.....   758,905   46,126   805,031
Income tax expense (benefit).....   331,000   (9,000)(3e)   322,000
   -----------   --------   -----------
Net income..... $   427,905   $ 55,126   $   483,031
   ===========   ========   ===========
Net income per share:
   Basic..... $   1.00   $   0.95
   Diluted..... $   0.96   $   0.91
Dividends per share..... $   0.30   $   0.30
Basic weighted average shares outstanding.....   427,604   82,517 (3f)   510,121
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding.....   443,048   89,056 (3f)   532,104

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

   54

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   For the Thirty-nine Weeks Ended November 3, 2001
   ---------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   -----------   --------------   -----------

Net sales..... $ 6,225,440   $ 6,225,440
Costs of goods sold, buying and occupancy costs.....  (4,296,341)   $ (3,090)(3a)  (4,299,431)
   -----------   --------   -----------
Gross income.....   1,929,099   (3,090)   1,926,009
General, administrative and store operating expenses  (1,805,868)   (13,495)(3b)  (1,820,123)
   (760)(3a)
Special and nonrecurring item.....   170,000   170,000
   -----------   --------   -----------
Operating income.....   293,231   (17,345)   275,886
Interest expense.....   (25,370)   (70)(3c)   (25,440)
Other income, net.....   15,682   15,682
Minority interest.....   (15,253)   15,253 (3d)   --
Gains on sale of stock by investees.....   62,102   62,102
   -----------   --------   -----------
Income before income taxes.....   330,392   (2,162)   328,230
Income tax expense (benefit).....   138,000   (8,000)(3e)   130,000
   -----------   --------   -----------
Net income..... $   192,392   $  5,838   $   198,230
   ===========   ========   ===========
Net income per share:
   Basic..... $   0.45   $   0.39
   Diluted..... $   0.44   $   0.38
Dividends per share..... $   0.225   $   0.225
Basic weighted average shares outstanding.....   427,506   83,535 (3f)   511,041
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding.....   434,772   86,692 (3f)   521,464

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

   55

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

   The following summary of pro forma adjustments is based on available
information and certain estimates and assumptions. Therefore, the actual
adjustments will differ from the pro forma adjustments. The Limited believes
that such assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant